
GwE Gogledd Cymru

Meeting

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.30 am, MONDAY, 8TH JULY, 2019

Location

GwE Offices, Bryn Eirias, Abergele Road, Colwyn Bay, LL29 8BF

Contact Point

Annes Sion
01286 679490

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Complete Agenda



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

Voting Members

Councillors

Councillor Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council
Councillor Meirion Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts Denbighshire County Council
Councillor Ian Roberts Flintshire County Council
Councillor Phil Wynn Wrexham County Borough Council
Councillor Cemlyn Rees Williams Gwynedd Council

Co-opted Non-voting Members

Rosalind Williams Church of Wales
Haf Williams Primary Schools Representative
Peter Agnew Secondary Schools Representative
Jonathan Morgan Special Schools Representative
Alison Fisher Governor Representative

Non-voting Officers

Arwyn Williams Isle of Anglesey County Council
Dr Lowri Brown Conwy County Borough Council
Karen Evans Denbighshire County Council
Claire Homard Flintshire County Council
Ian Roberts Wrexham County Borough Council
Garem Jackson Gwynedd Council

Officers in Attendance

Arwyn Thomas GwE Managing Director
Iwan G. Evans Host Authority
Dafydd L. Edwards Host Authority
Steve Vincent Welsh Government
Susan Owen Jones GwE Business Manager
Dr Gwynne Jones Isle of Anglesey County Council
Rhys Howard Hughes GwE Assistant Director
Alwyn Jones GwE Assistant Director
Gareth Williams GwE Advisory Board Chairman

Observer



A G E N D A

1.  ELECT VICE-CHAIRMAN

To elect a Vice-chairman for 2019/20

2.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

4.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 6

(copy enclosed)

6.  FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018/19 7 - 43

Dafydd L Edwards to present the Statement of Accounts, in the ‘statutory’ 
format, duly certified, but subject to audit

7.  2018-19 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 44 - 54

Arwyn Thomas to present the Annual Governance Statement.

8.  RISK REGISTER 55 - 62

Arwyn Thomas to present the latest GwE Risk Register to the Joint 
Committee

9.  PEER ENGAGEMENT 63 - 70

Alwyn Jones presents a paper on the development of a Peer Engagement 

Model for North Wales to the Joint Committee for approval. 

10.  G6 - UPDATE

Presentation by Llyr G Jones



GwE Joint Committee

22/05/2019

Present: 

Councillors: Phil Wynn - (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Garffild Lewis (Vice-
Chair - Conwy County Borough Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts (Denbighshire County 
Council), Ian Roberts (Flintshire County Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey County Council) 
and Cemlyn Rees Williams (Gwynedd Council).  

Non-voting Officers: Jonathan Morgan (Special Schools' Representative), Karen Evans 
(Denbighshire County Council), Garem Jackson (Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Ifans (Conwy 
County Borough Council).  

Officers present:   Sion Huws (Host Authority - Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Edwards (Host 
Authority Head of Finance - Gwynedd Council), Dr Gwynne Jones (Anglesey County Council), 
Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Gareth Williams (Chair of GwE Advisory Board), 
Bethan Roberts (GwE), Annes Sion (Host Authority Member Support Officer - Gwynedd 
Council).   

Commentator: Delyth Gray (Estyn)

1. ELECTING A CHAIRPERSON 

Coun. Phill Wynn (Wrexham Borough County Council) was elected as Chairperson for 
2019/20.  

2. ELECTING A VICE- CHAIRPERSON

Coun. Garffild Lewis (Conwy Borough County Council) was elected as Vice-Chairperson for 
2019/20.  

3. APOLOGIES

Everyone was welcomed to the meeting, especially Coun. Cemlyn Williams to his first meeting 
of the GwE Joint Committee, and Delyth Gray attending as commentator from Estyn. The 
Chair congratulated Coun. Ian Roberts on becoming Leader of Flintshire Council.   
Condolences were passed on to Arwyn Thomas, following a recent bereavement. 

Apologies were received from Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative), Claire Homard 
(Flintshire Council), Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), and Arwyn Thomas 
(GwE Managing Director).

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present. 

5. URGENT MATTERS

There were no urgent matters.  

6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February, 2019 as correct.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



7. GwE ANNUAL REPORT 

DECISION

To accept the Report.

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that the majority of the information had been derived from 
GwE's Performance Management procedure. It was added that the report aims to strike a 
balance between GwE's performance over the year, and future steps. It was added that the 
priorities seen in the report are in GwE's Business Plan for 2019-20. 

The issue of English results during GCSE examinations was raised. It was noted that 
discussions will recommence soon between the Chief Executive of Qualifications Wales, Philip 
Blaker and Heads of Denbighshire Secondary Schools, following a period of no engagement.  
Councillors were urged to discuss with other Secondary Heads in the region, and to contact 
Qualifications Wales in order to reopen the discussion. It was added that the Head of 
Education at Denbighshire County Council will report back after the meeting.  

The Shirley Clarke project is ongoing and successful, and the 27 schools involved in tier 1 
have been sharing their skills with tier 2 schools. It was added that the reform journey is 
ongoing and is embedded in all aspects of GwE's work. It was added that the reform journey 
has a key role in supporting the Welsh language. It was noted that the strategic priorities align 
with Welsh Government priorities.  

Comments arising from discussion:

 Staff were thanked for the report, and it was noted that there is a very challenging time 
ahead for GwE.  

8. LEVEL 1 BUSINESS PLAN 2019/20

DECISION

To accept the report.  

DISCUSSION 

The Business Plan was presented noting that it reflects both regional and national priorities.   
It was noted that the Plan aligns with the Government's expectations. 

The priorities of the Business Plan were highlighted which include developing and improving 
provision with the main focus on high-quality middle leadership.  It was stated that additional 
learning needs is a priority as well as the transformational curriculum.    

Comments arising from the discussion 
 It was said that the Local Authorities' financial situation poses the greatest risk at 

present - given the cutbacks in Local Authority budgets over the past few years, 
schools risk facing further cuts.  

 In light of the major changes with the curriculum transformation, a number of teachers 
with years of experience are said to be leaving education. The need to produce a 
specific risk register for this in terms of its impact on teachers, parents and pupils, was 
expressed.  

Page 5



 This need for GwE to address the savings so as to secure a long term solution was 
noted.  It was suggested that the budget and workforce review needs to be carried out 
before October, ready for March. 

 The business plan was said to align with national objectives.

9. GwE ACCOUNTS

DECISION

To accept the report.

DISCUSSION   

The report was presented, noting that the report notes the Revenue Income and Expenditure 
Account in 2018/19. Attention was drawn to the financial variances. It was noted that there is 
underspend in terms of the workforce mainly as the result of the Assistant Director 
secondment. It was added that there is an overspend against Buildings as a result of GwE not 
meeting its income target, and Supplies and Services due to rising translation costs following 
GwE not being able to appoint a translator. 

It was noted that GwE's financial situation on 31/03/19 was very neat, however that permanent 
savings need to be found by October 2019.    

Page 6



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

MEETING GwE Joint Committee

DATE 8 July 2019

TITLE The Joint Committee’s Final Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2019

PURPOSE To submit the Statement of Accounts, in the ‘statutory’ 
format, duly certified, but subject to audit

RECOMMENDATION To receive and note the information

AUTHOR Dafydd L Edwards, Head of Finance, Gwynedd Council

1. STATUTORY FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

1.1 There are specific accounting and audit reporting requirements for Joint 
Committees.

1.2 Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 states that a joint committee of two 
or more (local) authorities is a local government body, and Section 13 of the Act 
requires such bodies to maintain accounts subject to audit by an external auditor 
approved by the Auditor General for Wales.

1.3 Although they are not independent legal entities, for the purposes of keeping 
accounts and being audited, a joint committee is separately subject to the same 
regulations as other local councils.

1.4 Gwynedd Council is the host Council responsible for meeting the accounting 
responsibilities and reporting on the financial matters of GwE’s Joint Committee.

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

1.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 require all Joint 
Committees to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover exceeds 
£2.5million, a statement of accounts must be prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA code for the Joint Committee.

2. ACCOUNTS FOR 2018/19

2.1 Simple summary “outturn” report regarding the 2018/19 accounts were presented 
to the Joint Committee on 22 May 2019.  That report was more useful for internal / 
management purposes, while the Statement of Accounts is more suited for external 
/ governance purposes.

2.2 The final net underspend for 2018/19 is £18,971.  The “outturn” report presented 
to the Joint Committee on 22 May 2019 detailed the reasons for the net underspend 
and outlined the intended use of the balance.

2.3 The Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 (subject to audit) is submitted 
herewith as Appendix A, duly certified by Dafydd L Edwards, the Statutory 
Finance Officer for the Joint Committee.  This statement is in a standard statutory 
format and is essential from a “governance” perspective.

2.4 The Statement of Accounts will be subject to imminent audit by Deloitte, Gwynedd 
Council’s external auditors appointed by the Auditor General for Wales. The 
Auditors will then produce an “ISA 260” report, detailing Deloitte’s main findings, 
and issued by the Wales Audit Office in the Auditor General’s name, to be 
presented to the GwE Joint Committee on 11 September 2019.

3. RECOMMENDATION

3.1 The Joint Committee is asked to receive and note GwE’s Statement of Accounts 
for 2018/19 (subject to audit).

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:     

Nothing to add from a propriety perspective. 

Statutory Finance Officer:

Author of the report.
Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2019

Report by: GwE Managing Director

Subject: Annual Governance Statement for the Joint Committee

1.0  Purpose of the Report

1.1  To accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2108 sets fixed requirements on 

public bodies that operate partnership management arrangements through formal joint 

committees.  

2.2 Section 5 requires the Joint Committee to review and approve annually a statement of

internal control.  To comply with this requirement the Annual Governance Statement has been

prepared.  The document has been produced to offer a framework to the Joint Committee’s

operation.

3.0 Recommendations

3.1   The Joint Committee is asked to accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement.

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

2

5.0 Equalities Impact

5.1 There are no new equalities implications arising from this report.

6.0 Personnel Implications

6.1 There are no new personnel implications arising from this report.

7.0  Appendices

7.1 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19

OPINION OF THE STATUTORY OFFICERS

Monitoring Officer:

I am satisfied that the Statement provides an appropriate description of GwE’s governance
arrangements.

Statutory Finance Officer:

By responding to several independent reviews of the service, GwE has thoroughly reviewed its 
governance arrangements in recent years.  I am satisfied that this statement is a fair reflection of 
GwE governance arrangements for the year 2018/19.  However, members of the Joint Committee 
have a key role and continuing challenge to work together to ensure that GwE achieves its 
responsibilities effectively, and positively develops for the benefit of the schools and pupils of the 
region.

Page 45



1

         APPENDIX A

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

This statement meets the requirement to produce a Statement of Internal Control pursuant to Section 
5 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 (as amended by the Accounts and Audit (Wales) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2108.

Part 1: SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

GwE was established as a Joint Committee to be a regional school effectiveness and improvement 
service by the 6 north Wales local authorities in 2013 by undertaking the functions that are detailed in 
an agr
[...]
 policies, aims and objectives; it 
can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of 
internal control is based on an on-going process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the 
achievement of GwE’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being 
realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 
economically. 

The governance framework described above has been in place at GwE for the year ended 31 March 
2019 and up to the date of approval of the statement of accounts. 

Page 46



2

Part 3: THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

3.1 Membership 

The Councils have entered into an Agreement to establish and implement GwE pursuant to the powers 
conferred on them by Section 9 of the Local Government Wales Measure 2009, Section 2 of the Local 
Government Act 2000 Sections 101 and 102 of the Local Government Act 1972 and associated 
Regulations.

Membership of the Joint Committee includes one member each from Isle of Anglesey County Council, 
Gwynedd Council, Conwy County Borough Council, Denbighshire County Council, Flintshire County 
Council, and Wrexham County Borough Council with voting rights.

The Statutory Chief Education Officers, one from each local authority in north Wales, are currently 
officer members without voting rights.

One Diocese Representative, one Primary Schools Representative, one Secondary Schools 
Representative, one Special Schools Representative and one Governor Representative are co-opted 
non-voting members.

3.2 Functions 

The Councils have signed an agreement on 13 February 2013 to formalise each of their roles and 
responsibilities in respect of the Service, and have appointed Gwynedd Council the Host Authority for 
operating and maintaining the Service in accordance with the terms of the agreed Final Business Case.

The agreement is comprehensive, and includes information on governance and administrative aspec
[...]
rse publicity to any other Council;

 Reasonableness of Decision Making

The Councils agree that all decisions made in relation to this Agreement and the Service 
generally shall be made by them acting reasonably and in good faith;

 Necessary Consents

Each Council hereby represents to the other Councils that it has obtained all necessary 
consents sufficient to ensure the delegation of functions and responsibilities provided for 
by this Agreement; and

 Members and Officers' Commitments

Each Council shall use its reasonable endeavours to procure that their respective 
members and officers who are involved in the Service shall at all times act in the best 
interests of the Service, and respond in a timely manner to all relevant requests from the 
other Councils.

Page 48



4

Part 4: EFFECTIVENESS OF THE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

GwE has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of its governance 
framework including the system of internal control.

Gwynedd Council is the Host Authority of the Joint Committee.  As a result, therefore, reviews of the 
effectiveness of the Local Code of Governance, the Constitution and the system of internal control of 
that authority will also incorporate the basis of the Joint Committee’s governance.

Following the review conducted by Wales Audit Office & Estyn in January 2015, Welsh Government 
asked Estyn to follow up their review by inspecting and reporting on each consortium individually.  The 
Estyn Regional Inspection took place during the two weeks commencing 18 April 2016.  The report on 
the quality of school improvement services provided by the North Wales Consortium was produced on 
30 June 2016.

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/sites/default/files/documents/GwE_1.pdf 

The report was presented to the Joint Committee on the 6th of July 2016 with further discussions along 
with the presentation of the Regional Business Plan & Post Inspection Action Plan to the Joint 
Committee on the 22nd
[...]
ements for decision making that were supported by robust service management and 

financial management arrangements;
 The reporting of understandable priorities and ambition, as set out in GwE’s Business Plan, with 

progress reports demonstrating improvement in outcomes and performance at the same time as 
maintaining financial stability;

 Sound arrangements to support elected Members and Officers in the effective discharge of their 
responsibilities and also in maintaining high standards of conduct when undertaking business on 
behalf of GwE;

 Developing medium term financial planning arrangements that can be built upon further in 
2019/20.

Notwithstanding this overall position, the assessment has identified areas where improvements are 
deemed necessary to further reinforce the effectiveness of GwE’s current arrangements.  These are 
detailed in our Business Plan for 2019/20 & Risk Register and in particularly Strategic Objective 6, i.e. 
ensure that GwE has strong governance and effective business and operational support that provides 
value for money.  Plans are reviewed on a quarterly basis, evaluating progress and impact; the Joint 
Committee will receive reports on progress at their meetings.

Page 54



10

Part 6: OPINION 

Following changes to the National Model, the review of the agreement is in the process of being 
completed.

The strategic objectives within the GwE Business Plan 2019/20 have been approved via the GwE 
Governance & Accountability structure; approval by the GwE Joint Committee was given at their 
meeting on 22 May 2019.

__________________________________ __________________________________

__________________________________ __________________________________

GwE Lead Officer GwE Chairman

Date : ___________________________ Date: ___________________________

ARWYN LLOYD THOMAS COUNCILLOR PHIL WYNN

GwE MANAGING DIRECTOR

Page 55



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

1

REPORT TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE

8 JULY 2019

Report by: GwE Managing 
[...]
e attainment gap and 
deliver an education system that is a source of national pride and confidence. 

2.2 The transformational reform required to deliver on these aims provides a challenging 
environment for all school. It is of the utmost importance, therefore, that leaders and staff in 
every establishment are encouraged and supported in the work of forging strong and 
effective partnerships within and across the education system. Developing multi-level and 
multi-tiered peer-engagement, forged and owned by the schools themselves, will also allow 
for establishments to adopt an integrated approach to the national reform journey. The 
integrated approach will be effectively supported by the local authority and GwE.

3.0 Considerations

3.1 This paper sets out a potential blueprint for the development of a meaningful peer 
engagement model for the North Wales region, one that adopts an integrated approach to 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



GwE: Joint Committee 08/07/19

2

the reform journey but which also allows for flexibility in how collaboration is defined within 
the key areas of the reform journey.

3.2 The regional approach has already adopted a cluster working model to support key 
transformational reform areas such as curriculum development and ALN. To fully integrate 
all areas of the reform journey, similar approaches are in the process of being formalised for 
the other key areas of accountability, digital and Welsh Language.

3.3 The paper articulates the approach within the ‘accountability’ aspect of the reform journey. 
It details how peer engagement can be used to underpin a rigorous cycle of continuous 
development and improvement, and how peer engagement and support should be an 
integral part of school improvement in moving to a self-improving system whilst also 
supporting those schools that are causing concern.

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The Joint Committee is asked to approve the development of a Peer Engagement Model for 

North Wales as outlined 
[...]
peer engagement should be the key driver as schools effectively deliver on the 
national reform. Our vision is to have outstanding schools that are naturally collaborating and jointly 
identifying direction for improvement.  
 
This document sets out a potential blueprint for the development of a meaningful peer engagement 
model for the North Wales region, one that adopts an integrated approach to the reform journey but 
which also allows for flexibility in how collaboration is defined within the 8 key areas noted below. 
 

 
 
The regional approach has already adopted a cluster working model to support key transformational 
reform areas such as curriculum development and ALN. To fully integrate all areas of the reform 
journey, similar approaches are in the process of being formalised for the other key areas of 
accountability, digital and Welsh Language. 
 
This paper articulates our approach within the ‘accountability’ aspect of the reform journey. It details 
how peer engagement can be used to underpin a rigorous cycle of continuous development and 
improvement. We believe that peer engagement and support should be an integral part of school 
improvement in moving to a self-improving system whilst also supporting those schools that are 
causing concern. 
 
Welsh Government’s vision for an evaluation, improvement and accountability system is one that is 
fair, coherent, proportionate, transparent, and based on shared values for Welsh education. The 
National Mission commits us to work with Welsh Government and other key stakeholders to establish 
new evaluation and improvement arrangements at all levels. These arrangements will need to be 
robust and strong enough to bring about the required improvements and especially so within the 

#educationreformwales 

Page 66



Appendix 1 

secondary sector. There is a clear expectation that within these arrangements schools develop not 
only the required capacity and skills to effectively challenge themselves, but also
[...]
fore invited expressions of interest from groups of schools to participate in a peer 
engagement pilot programme.  
 
We are looking to support a variety of cluster models such as those working across small rural schools, 
large urban schools, cross-sector, cross-authority or other innovative models. We plan to deliver a 
relevant and comprehensive training programme for consortia, LA and school based staff so that all 
stakeholders have increased maturity and capacity to take ownership of the peer engagement model 
which fully reflects the principles and values identified by Head teachers. 
 
We firmly believe that such a pilot programme would ensure that the North Wales region is shaping 
and framing an effective peer-engagement framework and model. By taking ownership over 
developments we can ensure that our peer engagement model genuinely reflects local need, whilst 
fully supporting the national direction to develop a culture based on openness, trust and collegiality 
across the system. Peer engagement need to be a rigorous and robust process and as Munby and 

Page 69



Appendix 1 

Fullen (2016) alluded, all partnerships welcome scrutiny and support from other partnerships as their 
contribution to a connected local, regional and national system.  
 
Peer Engagement Model 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

School 
(S1) 

Leadership 

T&L CA/SIA 

S3 
S2 

S1 

Priorities 

National resource for 
continuous improvement 

Peer input 

Authentication 

Multi-layered 
Head teachers, SLT, 

ML, teachers, etc 

Wellbeing 

Curriculum 

Page 70


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018/19
	Item 6 - Appendix A -Statement of Accounts 2018-19

	7 2018-19 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	Item 7 - Appendix - Governance Statement 2018-19

	8 RISK REGISTER
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Risk Register
	Item 8 - Appendix 2  - Risk Register

	9 PEER ENGAGEMENT
	Item 9 - Appendix - Developing a Peer Engagement Model




Minutes of the meeting


GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 8/07/19

GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 8/07/19

Present: 
Councillors: Phil Wynn - (Chair - Wrexham County Borough Council), Julie Fallon (Conwy 
County Borough Council), Meirion Jones (Anglesey County Council), Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
(Denbighshire County Council) and Cemlyn Williams (Gwynedd Council).   

Co-opted non-voting Members:
Haf Williams (Primary Schools' Representative)

Non-voting Officers: Ian Roberts (Wrexham County Borough Council), Garem Jackson 
(Gwynedd Council), Dafydd Ifans (Conwy County Borough Council).  

Officers present:   Iwan G Evans (Host Authority - Gwynedd Council), Hefin Owen (Host 
Authority - Gwynedd Council), Hywyn Jones (Host Authority - Gwynedd Council), Arwyn Thomas 
(GwE Managing Director), Susan Owen Jones (GwE Business Manager), Rhys Howard Hughes 
(GwE Assistant Director), Alwyn Jones (GwE Assistant Director), Bethan Roberts (GwE), Annes 
Siôn (Host Authority Members' Support Officer - Gwynedd Council).

1.  ELECT VICE-CHAIRMAN

It was decided to postpone the decision until the September meeting.

2.  APOLOGIES

Prior to any apologies being received, Coun. Julie Fallon was welcomed to her first 
meeting and Coun. Garffild Lewis was thanked for his contribution over the period.

Apologies were received from Coun. Ian Roberts, Arwyn Williams (Anglesey County 
Council), Claire Homard (Flintshire County Council), Dafydd L Edwards (Host Authority - 
Gwynedd Council), Sion Huws (Host Authority - Gwynedd Council).

3.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

No declaration of personal interest was received by any member present.  

4.  URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent matters.  

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May, 2019 as being correct.  

In regard to the 'GwE Accounts' item - one of GwE's Assistant Directors will be leaving 
his post, however will not be replaced so as to meet the necessary cuts for this year. It 
was added that a report will be presented soon noting this in full. 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 8/07/19

6.  FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2018/19

DECISION

The Statement of GwE Accounts (subject to audit) for 2018/19 were received and noted. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that Section 12 of the Public Audit Act (Wales) 2004 
notes that a Joint Committee consisting of more than one authority is a Local 
Government body, and that Section 13 of the same Act stipulates that a Joint Committee 
must keep accounts that will be subject to an audit by independent auditors.  It was 
noted that the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2018 note, where overturn is 
greater than £2.5 million, that a statement of accounts must be prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA code for Joint Committees. It was emphasised that a simple and concise 
"out-turn" report had been presented in May, which is more useful for internal purposes, 
whilst the Statement of Accounts is more suitable for governance purposes. It was 
added that the statement would be subject to an audit by Deloitte, and it was outlined 
that an 'ISA 260' report would be produced and presented to the Joint Committee on 11 
September 2019.

Some aspects of the statement were highlighted, including the Pension fund. It was 
noted that the Balance Sheet contains an assessment by the Fund’s Actuary, Hymans, 
of the Joint Committee’s share of the Pension Fund liability. It was noted that liability has 
increased in 2018/19. 

It was noted that there is a major change in terms of Short-Term Debtors for this year, 
mainly due to money from a number of grants having arrived during, rather than after, 
the end of the financial year. 

Comments arising from the discussion
 It was questioned why Property expenditure had increased so much this year, in 

comparison to last year. It was noted that GwE had relocated to a slightly more 
expensive building in Mold, however that more training could be conducted at the 
new building, enabling GwE to attract income. It was noted that the issue had 
already been highlighted when setting the budget for 2019-20 at the Join 
Committee in February 2019.

 It was questioned why the number of staff paid in excess of £60,000 had 
increased, in comparison to last year. It was noted that the threshold of £60,000 
had remained unchanged for years, despite salaries having increased with salary 
inflation.  

 It was questioned why grants had reduced in comparison to last year. It was 
noted that one-off grants had been received in 2017/18, and that there had been 
a cut in the Education Improvement Grant in 2018/19.

 Grants were discussed noting that a number of grants had now been set within 
the Regional Consortia School Improvement Grant. 

 Under the heading 'EIG - Match Funding', it was asked why there was zero 
contribution from Wrexham - it was noted that this is a technical issue, as it is an 
assessment by individual councils as to what elements of their match funding are 
defined as devolved or non-devolved. It was noted that the devolved element 
does not appear in GwE's accounts, and that a match funding gross contribution 
is relative given the devolved element and non-devolved element. It was 
proposed that a paper highlighting the issue be presented at the next Join 
Committee if desired, however the proposal was rejected.



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 8/07/19

7.  2018-19 GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

DECISION

Accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement. 

DISCUSSION 

The report was presented, noting that this statement is presented on an annual basis. It 
was noted that GwE is responsible for conducting an efficiency review of its Governance 
framework, including the internal management system. It was asked who holds GwE to 
account and in terms of the Joint Committee's policies and decisions. Details were 
shared regarding Governance, noting that this involved scrutiny meetings with Local 
Authorities, visits by Estyn and meetings with the Welsh Government. GwE's Managing 
Director emphasised that external accountability is demanding.  

Comments arising from the discussion:
 It was asked how valuable the reviews are for GwE, and their cost. It was asked 

whether there was a better system GwE could use to avoid the cost. 

 It was noted that GwE is a relatively young body and is a partnership set-up, 
therefore regular regulation ensures the success of partnership work.  

 It was noted that external reports are important and that the circle of local and 
regional authorities is tight.  

8.  RISK REGISTER

DECISION

To accept the latest risk register. 

DISCUSSION 

The risk register was presented, noting that it is a regularly updated working document. It 
was noted that amendments have been made, and it was suggested that some risks be 
removed from the register. It was added that the register is reviewed on a quarterly basis 
by the Joint Committee.

9.  PEER ENGAGEMENT

DECISION

To approve the development of a Peer Engagement Model in North Wales, as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

DISCUSSION  

The report was presented, noting that schools are expected to be self-improving and 
collaborating with other schools in order to raise standards and narrow the attainment 
gap. It was noted that school categorisation will continue for another year. 



GWE JOINT COMMITTEE 8/07/19

It was noted that the report attempts to identify a potential pattern for developing a peer 
engagement model. It was added that the regional approach has already adopted a 
cluster approach model. It was noted that discussions had taken place on several 
occasions within the Joint Committee as to the complexity of all these changes in 
schools. However, the work is still ongoing. 

It was said that the model prioritises schools and has been created alongside schools. It 
was noted that the principles have been established with Heads, and that almost 300 
heads have shown interest in assisting with the work. 

Comments arising from the discussion 
 It was conveyed that it is necessary to create this model. Allocating money to 

clusters will allow them opportunity to decide how to determine their priorities. 
 It was noted that no Estyn inspections will be carried out in 2020/21. There will be 

a new inspection framework in 2021 based on peers and collaboration. 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.30 am

CHAIRMAN


